
 
                                          www.sefton.gov.uk 

Town Hall 
Trinity Road 

Bootle 
L20 7AE 

 
To: All Members of the Council Date:   21 February 2024 

Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 
 
Contact: Debbie Campbell 
Contact Number: 0151 934 2254 
Fax No: 

e-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 

  

 
 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 

 
COUNCIL - THURSDAY 29TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

I refer to the agenda for the above meeting and now enclose the following documents that 
were unavailable when the agenda was published. 

 

Agenda No. Item  

  

12.  Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2024/25 – 2026/27 and Council Tax 
2024/25 (Pages 201 - 208) 

 Update Note of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services 
 

Revised Appendix C – Council Budget Summary 2024/25 
 

Revised Appendix D – Capital Programme 2024/25 – 2026/27 
 

 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
P. Porter 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Council – 29 February 2024 

  
Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2024/25 – 2026/27 and Council Tax 2024/25  

 
1. Introduction 

  

1.1. The Council is legally required to agree its budget and set a Council Tax for 
2024/25 on or before 10 March 2024.  

  
1.2. This paper provides final information on the level of resource required by levying 

bodies, plus agreed precepts from the Police & Crime Commissioner, Liverpool 

City Region Combined Authority (Mayoral Precept) and local parish councils. 
The Fire & Rescue Authority are not due to meet until 1.00pm on 29 February 

2024 to agree their precept.  Therefore, the information contained within the 
report is based on the precept being recommended for approval by the Fire and 
Rescue Authority.  This report will be updated and re-published immediately 

following confirmation being received from them. 
 

1.3. The recommendation to Council on the Authority’s Budget and Council Tax level 
for 2024/25 is contained on the main agenda. Assuming this is approved 
unaltered at the Budget Council meeting, and the Fire and Rescue Authority 

confirm their precept at the same level assumed; the overall Council Tax level 
for 2024/25 is set out below. A formal resolution for Council, based on these 

figures, will be published as an Appendix immediately following confirmation 
being received from the Fire & Rescue Authority. If any amendments to the 
proposed Council Tax level for 2024/25 are made at the Budget Council 

meeting, a new Council Tax Resolution will be circulated. 
  

  
2. Charges relating to External / Levying Bodies 

  

2.1. The Council is required to pay charges relating to levies from external bodies. 
The expected amounts to be paid in 2024/25, and their impact on Sefton’s 

budget compared to 2023/24, is shown in the table below: -    
 

Levying Body 2023/24 2024/25 Change 

 £ £ £ 

    

Liverpool City Region (LCR) 

Combined Authority - 
Transport Levy 

20,102,000 20,518,159 416,159 

Waste Disposal Authority 15,849,243 16,510,438 661,195 

Environment Agency 168,147 172,438 4,291 

Inshore Fisheries & 

Conservation Authority 

73,646 89,089 15,443 

Port Health Authority 94,500 94,500 0 

 36,287,536 37,384,624 1,097,088 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 Page 201

Agenda Item 12



3. Precepts  

  

3.1. Police & Crime Commissioner and Fire & Rescue Precepts  
 

The Police and Crime Commissioner set a budget / precept on 14 February 
2024, with a Band C increase of 5.16% (or £13 on a Band D property). The Fire 
and Rescue Authority is due to set its budget / precept for 2024/25 on 29 

February 2024; with a Band C increase of 2.98% being recommended for 
approval by the Authority. This report will be updated and re-published 

immediately following confirmation being received from them. 
  

 Precept Band C 

 2023/24 2024/25 Change 2023/24 2024/25 Change 

 £ £ £ £ £ % 

Police 21,584,660 22,909,010 1,324,350 223.97 235.53 5.16 

       

Fire 7,590,652 7,889,375 298,723 78.76 81.11 2.98 

 

 
3.2. LCRCA Mayoral Precept  

 

To be able to deliver the Mayor’s key priorities in 2024/25 a Mayoral Precept is 
levied on Council Taxpayers across the region, with no increase on the 2023/24 

charge approved at the Authority’s meeting on 26 January 2024.  
 

 Precept Band C 

 2023/24 2024/25 Change 2023/24 2024/25 Change 

 £ £ £ £ £ % 

Mayoral 1,627,608 1,642,719 15,111 16.89 16.89 0.00 

 
 

3.3. Parishes  

 
The Parish precepts and variations are highlighted below: -  

  

 Precept Band C 

 2023/24 2024/25 Change 2023/24 2024/25 Change 

 £ £ £ £ £ % 

Aintree 
Village 

169,890 174,522 4,632 73.42 74.59 1.59 

Formby 107,381 116,109 -8,728 10.43 11.19 7.29 

Hightown 25,000 25,000 0 25.62 25.42 -0.78 

Ince Blundell 2,800 3,000 200 14.38 15.32 6.54 

Little Altcar 5,091 5,672 581 10.43 11.19 7.29 

Lydiate 210,270 227,100 16,830 88.61 95.66 7.96 

Maghull 840,254 856,115 15,861 108.59 109.96 1.26 

Melling 39,655 39,655 0 32.11 31.52 -1.84 

Sefton  15,000 15,000 0 41.07 40.70 -0.90 

Thornton 9,000 12,000 3,000 10.27 13.80 34.37 

 1,424,341 1,474,173     
 
 

 
 

Page 202

Agenda Item 12



4. Summary of Budget Proposals for 2024/25 
 

4.1. As a result of the information contained within the main report and this update 
the bridging of the 2024/25 funding gap is shown as follows: 

 

 2024/25 

 £’m 

Revised MTFP Funding Gap 19.087 

  
Local Government Finance Settlement -14.295 

  

Potential Growth to the Budget 7.471 

  

Proposed Budget Savings -4.265 

  
Revised MTFP Funding Gap – excluding Council Tax 7.998 

  

Council Tax – Core increase (2.99%) 4.792 

Adult Social Care Precept (2.00%) 3.206 

  

 0.000 

 
A summary of the budget for 2024/25 is shown in a revised Appendix C. 
 

 
5. Recommended Council Tax for 2024/25 

  
5.1. Council is recommended to approve the Budget for 2024/25, as set out in the 

main report. 

  
5.2. The recommended overall Band C Council Tax to be raised for 2024/25 

(excluding Parish Precepts) is as follows: - 
 

 2023/24 2024/25 Increase 

 £ £ % 

    

Sefton 1,647.91 1,730.14 4.99 

Police & Crime Commissioner 223.97 235.53 5.16 

Fire & Rescue Authority  78.76 81.11 2.98 

Mayoral Precept 16.89 16.89 0.00 

 1,967.53 2,063.67 4.89 

 
 

6. Government Grant Notifications 2024/25 

 

6.1 Since the original report was published there has been confirmation of the 

Public Health Grant allocation announced by the Government: 
 

Public Health Grant 

6.2 The Department of Health and Social Care announced indicative allocations of 
Public Health Grant for 2024/25 when the final allocations for 2023/24 were 

published in February 2023.  This resulted in an increase in grant of £0.308m 
and was this is reflected in the Budget Report.  Final allocations were 
announced on 5th February 2024, and include an uplift for the additional 

Page 203

Agenda Item 12



recurrent pay pressures due to the 2023/24 consolidated NHS Agenda for 
Change pay award.   Sefton’s allocation has increased by a further £0.212m.  It 

is proposed that this further increase in the 2024/25 allocation should be 
allocated to the Public Health budget. 

 
 

7. Capital Programme 2024/25 – 2026/27 - Update 

 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

7.1. The Council is expected to receive additional capital grant funding in 2024/25 
from the Department for Education relating to Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities provision.  An indicative allocation of this funding is included in the 

overall Capital Programme, shown in a revised Appendix D, to be approved by 
Budget Council.  It should be noted that as this is an indicative grant allocation, 

it will be updated in future reports to Cabinet and Council once the allocation 
has been confirmed by the Government. 

 

ICT Data Centre Move 
7.2. Cabinet in July 2023 gave approval to complete the freehold disposal of three 

property assets comprising St Anne’s House, St Peter’s House and Balliol Road 
Car Park, Bootle as part of Phase 3 of the Council’s Asset Disposal 
Programme. Cabinet was also requested to note that the relocation of the 

Council’s ICT Data Centre from St Peter’s House will be fully funded by the 
capital receipt from the sale pending confirmation of the preferred option and 

costs associated with the move. 
 

7.3. The preferred option for the Data Centre move has now been determined and is 

estimated to cost £0.400m.  
 

Council is recommended to: 
 

13. Approve a supplementary capital estimate for £0.400m for the ICT Data Centre 

Move funded by capital receipts. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Stephan Van Arendsen 
Executive Director Corporate Resources and Customer Services  

Page 204

Agenda Item 12



Appendix C
Council Budget Summary 2024/2025

Line Service Base Draft Base

Ref Budget Budget

2023/2024 2024/2025

£ £

1 Strategic Management 3,938,850 3,938,850

2 Adult Social Care 111,270,600 121,731,200

3 Children's Social Care 81,581,100 81,281,100

4 Communities 12,085,850 11,566,750

5 Corporate Resources 8,866,700 10,602,600

6 Economic Growth and Housing 6,647,200 6,935,000

7 Education Excellence 15,598,350 17,698,350

8 Health and Wellbeing 19,645,300 19,857,000

9 Highways and Public Protection 10,973,000 10,882,500

10 Operational In-House Services 17,603,050 17,722,950

11 Other Services 2,773,000 2,673,000

12 Net Cost of Services 290,983,000 304,889,300

13 Debt Repayment / Net Interest 8,101,800 8,315,800

14 Sub total 299,084,800 313,205,100

  

15 Levies 36,193,000 37,290,100

16 Application of Provisions / Reserves / Corporate Expenditure 7,874,200 3,402,810

17 Capitalisation -1,566,000 -3,566,000

18 Corporate / One-Off Savings -671,100 -611,100

19 Inflationary Items to be Allocated -1,271,327 4,938,973

20 Corporate Savings to be allocated to Services -440,000 -440,000

21 Total 339,203,573 354,219,883

22 Specific Government Grants -23,362,250 -23,881,800

23 Non-Specific Government Grants -60,724,000 -71,857,750

24 Total 255,117,323 258,480,333

P
age 205

A
genda Item

 12



Appendix C
Council Budget Summary 2024/2025

Line Service Base Draft Base

Ref Budget Budget

2023/2024 2024/2025

£ £

25 Increase in General Balances 4,423,000 13,977,000

26 Total Budget Requirement 259,540,323 272,457,333

 

27 Add Parish Precepts 1,424,341 1,474,173

28 Total Net Expenditure 260,964,664 273,931,506

SUMMARY OF GENERAL BALANCES

29 Balances Brought Forward 11,991,057 16,414,057

30 Increase in Balances 4,423,000 13,977,000

31 Balances Carried Forward 16,414,057 30,391,057

FINANCING OF SEFTON'S BUDGET REQUIREMENT

Total Budget Requirement 259,540,323 272,457,333

Less:  Revenue Support Grant 0 0

Top-Up Grant -23,917,167 -26,174,007

Business Rates Receipts -75,095,646 -76,700,273

Collection Fund Deficit / Surplus (-) - Council Tax -1,715,762 -1,298,585

Sefton Requirement from Council Tax 158,811,748 168,284,468

Band D Council Tax 1,853.90 1,946.41

Illustrative Council Tax Increase 4.99% 4.99%

P
age 206

A
genda Item

 12



Appendix D - Updated 

Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27 
 

Capital Scheme 

Budget 

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

£ £ £ 

Adult Social Care      

ICT Development & Transformation 307,067 2,708 - 

ICT Connectivity in Care Homes and Support Living 35,000 - - 

Care Home Improvements 200,000 - - 

Integrated Health and Wellbeing on the High Street 400,000 - - 

Short Term Assessment Unit 1,213,154 1,847,000 - 

New Directions Programme 201,000 - - 

Technology Enabled Care 124,184 - - 

Digitising Social Care 195,000 - - 

Children’s Social Care    

Support for Fostering Placements 100,000 - - 

Springbrook Vehicle 70,000 - - 

Communities    

Atkinson Arts Centre – Infrastructure & Windows 170,993 - - 

Leisure Centres – Essential Works 103,000 - - 

Libraries Projects 131,017 - - 

Corporate Resources    

Council Wide Essential Maintenance 393,595 - - 

Council Wide Essential Maintenance Phase 2 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,387,372 

ICT Development & Transformation 147,549 - - 

ICT Data Centre Move 400,000   

Economic Growth & Housing    

Crosby Lakeside Redevelopment 33,219 - - 

Strategic Acquisitions – Ainsdale 526,303 - - 

Marine Lake Events Centre 16,770,090 43,205,556 2,953,748 

Enterprise Arcade 1,105,078 - - 

Transformations de Southport 1,500,000 696,063 - 

The Strand – Repurposing Programme 6,666,667 6,666,667 6,666,666 

Housing Investment 33,960 - - 

Council Housing at Buckley Hill Lane 2,222,783 - - 

Southport Pier 2,148,267 - - 

Town Centre Vacant Sites 58,764 - - 

Education Excellence    

Early Years 534,202 - - 

General Planned Maintenance 30,249 - - 

Schools Programme 7,478,925 - - 

Sporting Betterment of Schools 1,256,365 - - 

Special Educational Needs & Disabilities 1,095,276 - - 

Highways and Public Protection    

Accessibility 390,000 - - 

Healthy Lifestyles 206,367 - - 

A565 Route Management and Parking 35,458 - - 

Page 207

Agenda Item 12



Appendix D - Updated 

 
2024/25 

£ 
2025/26 

£ 
2026/27 

£ 

A565 Northern Key Corridor Improvements 97,262 - - 

A59 Route Management Strategy 2,795,963 322,000 - 

Strategic Planning 1,450,000 - - 

Bridges and Structures 2,000,000 - - 

LED Street Lighting Upgrade 3,662,630 - - 

Urban Traffic Control 440,000 - - 

Completing Schemes and Retentions 13,490 - - 

Highway Capitalisation 1,616,000 1,616,000 1,616,000 

Transport Growth Programme 789,813 - - 

Operational In-House Services    

Coastal Erosion and Flood Risk Management 1,983,688 898,000 1,430,273 

Countryside Stewardship 1,740 - - 

Parks Schemes 961,053 - - 

Tree Planting Programme 190,764 94,879 94,879 

Golf Driving Range Developments 282,477 - - 

Ainsdale Coastal Gateway 427,989 - - 

Green Sefton – Vehicles, Plant & Machinery 1,996,237 - - 

Refuse Collection & Recycling 345,000 - - 

Vehicle Replacement Programme 1,307,328 - - 

Total Programme 69,144,965 57,848,873 15,148,939 

 
Grant Allocations 2024/25 to 2026/27 
(indicative amounts) 
 

Capital Grant 

Block Allocation 

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

£ £ £ 

Adult Social Care       

Disable Facilities Grant * 4,823,370 4,823,370 4,823,370 

Education Excellence       

Basic Needs - 1,684,671 - 

Devolved Formula Capital (direct school allocation) * 338,520 338,520 338,520 

Schools Condition Allocation * 2,207,934 2,207,934 2,207,934 

Special Educational Needs & Disabilities 700,000 - - 

Highways and Public Protection    

City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement 10,766,000 8,466,000 7,516,000 

Total 18,835,824 17,520,495 14,885,824 

 
* Indicative grant allocations based on amounts received in 2023/24. The actual allocations for 
2024/25 and future years are still to be confirmed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities and the Department for Education. 

Page 208

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	12 Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2024/25 – 2026/27 and Council Tax 2024/25
	Appendix C - Draft Council Budget Summary 2024-25 - Updated
	Appendix D - Capital Programme 2024-25 - 2026-27 - Updated


